Catalysis
Science &
Technology
Pu
bl
is
he
d

and −16.2 ppm could be identified by magic-angle spinning
(Fig. 4Ab), which could be respectively assigned to the signals
of the Ru-(R-Binap) and R-Binap ligand residues (excess
R-Binap ligand was used for the synthesis of Ru-(R-Binap)
according to a previous report32). An asymmetric and
broad peak was observed in the static 31P NMR spectrum of
Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12 due to chemical-shift anisotropy of
the 31P nucleus (Fig. 4Ba). Interestingly, the static 31P NMR
spectrum of Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12 displays a sharp peak at
56 ppm in the presence of solvent (Fig. 4Bb), indicating that
Ru-(R-Binap) could move in the nanocages of C-FDU-12. The
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2014
Table 1 The textural parameters of C-FDU-12 and Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-1
Catalysts Ru content/wt%
Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12-0 0
Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12-0.12 0.12
Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12-0.28 0.28
Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12-0.37 0.37
Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12-0.5 0.5
Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12-0.71 0.71
a Estimated from the amounts adsorbed at a relative pressure (P/P0) of
branch using the BJH method.
static 31P-NMR spectra of Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12 in the pres-
ence of different amounts of solvent are summarized in Fig. 5.

1000 1101 99 97.1
1000 299 99 96.5
2000 382 97 93.0
1000 227 99 96.7
1000 152 99 96.9
1000 127 99 97.3
1000 100 99 96.7
1000 82 99 97
a in 1.0 mL methanol at 50 °C for 24 h. b TOFs were calculated at the
EX 225 capillary column.
Fig. 7 Kinetic plots of the asymmetric hydrogenation of methyl
acetoacetate by Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12 with Ru content of 0.5 wt%.
The filtrate test was performed by removing the solid catalyst from the
reaction system after 3 h.
Fig. 8 (a) Recycling test of Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12 (0.12 wt% Ru) in
the asymmetric hydrogenation of methyl acetoacetate, (b) the TEM
image and (c) N2 sorption isotherms of Ru-(R-Binap)@C-FDU-12
(0.12 wt% Ru) after cycling 4 times.
Catalysis Science & Technology Paper